agreed in writing between the Company and the Placing Agent, the obligations of the Company and the
Placing Agent under the Placing Agreement shall terminate and neither of the parties shall have any
claim against the other for costs, damages, compensation or otherwise in respect of the Placing.

Completion of the Placing:

Completion of the Placing shall take place on the second business day following the satisfaction of the
aforesaid conditions or such other date as the parties may agree.

RANKING OF THE PLACING SHARES

The Placing Shares, when issued and fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects with the Adjusted
Shares in issue on the respective date of allotment and issue of the Placing Shares, including the right to
any dividends or distributions.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Capital Reorganisation and
the Placing are illustrated in the table below:

Immediately
after completion

of the Capital
Reorganisation Upon completion

As at the date but before of the Capital
of the Placing completion Reorganisation

Agreement of the Placing and the Placing
Existing Shares % Adjusted Shares % Adjusted Shares %

CEL (Note 1) 121,386,481 27.74 121,386,481 27.74 121,386,481 19.81
Public 316,199,627 72.26 316,199,627 72.26 316,199,627 51.62
Placees – – – – 175,000,000 28.57

Total 437,586,108 100.00 437,586,108 100.00 612,586,108 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, CEL, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Million Good Limited, is
beneficially interested in 121,386,481 Existing Shares.

2. The above table assumes that there are no changes to the shareholding in the Company, other than as a result of
the Capital Reorganisation and Placing.

The Board does not expect any one of the Placees will become a substantial Shareholder of the Company
(as defined in the Listing Rules) as a result of the Placing.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is principally engaged in the business of